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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This subject 4.55(2) application seeks to modify consent DA473/15 with regard to the demolition 
of the existing building and construction of a 3 storey mixed use development comprising ground 
floor retail, 7 apartments and basement parking at 51 Alexander Street, Crows Nest.  
 
The original application was approved by the North Sydney Independent Planning Panel at its 
meeting of 6 July 2016.  
 
The application seeks approval for the following modifications to the approved development: 
 
1. New fire isolated staircase and lift overrun structure and use of the roof top as communal 

terrace space comprising on-structure planting, recreation space, and platform landing 
space. 

2. Redesign of the ground floor commercial tenancy, interior layout of residential 
apartments and circulation space. 

3. Reduction of total residential apartments. 
4. Reduction in commercial floorspace. 
5. Deletion of Lower Basement Level. 
6. Increase in bicycle parking spaces. 
7. Proposed external materials and finishes. 

 
The application is reported to the NSLPP Panel on the basis that the modification proposal will 
increase the previously approved building height breach pursuant to Clause 4.3 Building Height 
control of NSLEP 2013 and introduces a new non-compliance relating to Clause 4.4A Non-
residential floor space ratios of NSLEP 2013. 
 
Council’s notifications of the proposal as modified attracted a total of one (1) submission raising 
concerns regarding development creep, solar access, overshadowing and privacy. The assessment 
has considered these concerns as well as the performance of the application against Council’s 
planning requirements 
 
The further variation to the building height development standard and new variation to the 
minimum non-residential floor space ratio is justifiable in the circumstances as the amended 
proposal would achieve the objectives of the development standard despite the non-compliance.  
The modified amenity impacts, revised unit layouts, privacy and solar access, are assessed as 
reasonable and acceptable. 
 
Following this assessment, the Section 4.55 application is considered to be reasonable in the 
circumstances and is recommended for approval subject to amending conditions as detailed in 
the recommendation of this report. 
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DESCRIPTION OF MODIFIED PROPOSAL 
 
Application has been made under the provisions of Section 4.55(2) to modify the following aspects 
of the approved development. The subject modification has been amended to respond to 
concerns raised by Council during the assessment period of the application. 
 
New Roof Top Communal Area  
 
• A new fire stair and lift overrun structure providing access to the proposed roof top 

communal open space for residents. Involves an increase in maximum building height 
from 12.66m (approved) to 13.31 m (0.65 metre increase).  

• Redesign of the eastern roof top level to facilitate a new west-facing communal open 
space with planters surrounding a common terrace and steel awning structure, BBQ area. 

• Redesign of the roof top services, fire stair, area for photovoltaic panels 
 
Interior Alterations  
 
• Rearrangement of interior layout of all levels.  
• Deletion of Lower Basement Level.  
• Reduction in commercial gross floor area from 183.83m2 to 151m2.  
• Redesign of the residential lobby to provide mail and parcel storage, seating, bicycle 

parking, and the integration of services.  
• Relocation of services previously located in basement to ground floor.  
• Reconfiguration and rationalisation of proposed size and shape of lightwell.  
 
Unit Mix and Size  
 
• Reduction in total residential apartments from seven (7) to six (6).  
• Amalgamation of two (2) studios into 1 x 2-bedroom unit.  
• Minor adjustments to the size of apartments for Levels 1 and 2 including introduction of 

3 bedroom unit to Level 1. 
 

Bike Storage Allocation  
 
• Increase in total bicycle parking spaces from the approved eight (8) to eleven (11).  
 
Amended Plans – 22 November 2021 
 
In response to design concerns for the originally submitted modified scheme, amended plans 
were submitted incorporating the following changes: 
 
• Removal of the proposed roof top communal open space and the steel structure awning 

and have reduced the height of rooftop amenities. The maximum height of the building 
being amended to 13.31 metres (RL 110) equating to a height increase of only 0.65 metres 
over the approved plans. “The revised height of the building from the approved plans is a 
consequence of design development and the lift manufacturers requirements”. The lift is 
proposed to serve the communal rooftop of the upper eastern level only, allowing for a 
reduction from the original modification proposal.  
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• Removal of the proposed west facing rooftop communal open space. The revised plans 
now reserve the use of the west-facing rooftop for solar panels and a entry hatch for 
accessing service panels.    
 

• Removal of fire stairs and platform for drone deliveries, these area being replaced with a 
void and AC units.  Rooftop services and photovoltaic panels have been located in the 
non-accessible area of the roof for maintenance reasons and are serviced by the access 
hatch for qualified service personnel only. The rooftop services are setback and screened 
by the proposed landscaping scheme.  
 

• The proposed western communal outdoor open space has been removed from the roof 
plan, and the internal open space and the small meeting room on Residential Level 2 has 
been converted to communal outdoor space. This communal outdoor space will relocate 
the AC units to the roof and will be surrounded by planters for most of its perimeter, with 
the BBQ remaining in its proposed position. This will reduce the proposed supply of 
communal outdoor space from 95m2 to 54m2, and will significantly reduce the height of 
the proposed development.  
 

• The proposed internal communal open space has been replaced with outdoor communal 
open space in response to concerns regarding the rooftop outdoor open space. The only 
built form provided in the communal roof top area is a uni-sex accessible bathroom.  
 

• The amended roof plans propose the removal of all drone related facilities.  
 

• The enclosure of the lower roof terrace amended to provide for an enclosed lobby and 
accessible toilet, addressing Council’s concerns. 

 
CHECKING OF PLANS 
 
The plans for the S4.55 application have been checked to ensure that the changes being sought 
under the current application are the only changes included in the submitted plans. 
 

 
 

Figure 1 – Photomontage of the amended modification proposal when viewed from Alexander 
Street 
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STATUTORY CONTROLS 
 
North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 
• Zoning – B4 (Mixed Use zone) 
• Non Residential Floor Space Ratio - 0.5:1  
• Building Height –– 10 metres 
• Item of Heritage – No 
• In Vicinity of Item of Heritage – No (But Holtermann B Conservation Area located over the 

rear boundary and laneway) 
• Conservation Area - No 

Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 
SEPP No. 55 - Contaminated Lands 
SEPP No.65 – Design Quality of Residential Flat Development and associated Apartment Design 
Code 
SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
SREP Sydney Harbour Catchment and DCP 
Local Development 
 
POLICY CONTROLS 
 
North Sydney Development Control Plan 2013 
• Part B Section 2 Commercial and Mixed Use Development, 

• Part B Section 10 Car parking and Transport, 

• Part C Section 3.0 Area Character Statement –St Leonards / Crows Nest Planning Area and 
Section 3.2 Crows Nest Town Centre Area),  

 
DESCRIPTION OF LOCALITY 
 
The subject site is located at 51 Alexander Street, Crows Nest and joins Alexander Lane at the rear 
boundary, The site is legally described as L of 7, Sec 16 in DP 1265. 
 
The subject site is regular in shape with a frontage to Alexander Street and Alexander Lane of 
11.28n and side boundaries to the adjoining commercial buildings of 36.575m, creating a site area 
of 412.5m2. Situated on the property is a single storey flat roof commercial building currently 
occupied by a restaurant. The existing building is erected up to the street frontage of Alexander 
Street with a flat roof awning over the footpath. The building has a varied setback to Alexander 
Lane where some on site car parking and a servicing area is provided. Due to the site falling to the 
rear, the building has a part two storey appearance when viewed from the laneway. 
 
The site is located to the east of the Pacific Highway and north of Falcon Street and is located 
within the suburb of Crows Nest. Existing development within the neighbourhood is 
predominantly mixed commercial and residential development with active frontages at street 
level. Development in the vicinity of the site consists of similar commercial and some recently 
constructed mixed use buildings constructed to nil boundaries. Building height range from single 
to 4 storeys.  
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Figure 2 – GIS cadastre location diagram 
 

Figure 3 – Aerial of the site 
 

 

Figure 4 – Existing restaurant 

 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
Site / Previous Applications History 
 
There is no recent relevant history in Council regarding the construction of the original building 
or substantial building modifications. There are a number of minor fitout and use or signage 
applications consistent with the buildings commercial status. None of these applications have any 
bearing on the subject proposal. 
 
Original Approval 
 
Development application No. 473/15 for demolition of an existing single storey commercial 
building and construction of a 3 storey mixed use development comprising ground floor retail, 7 
apartments and basement parking was considered and approved at the North Sydney 
Independent Planning Panel meeting of 6 July 2016.  
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The Independent Planning Panel was established between 22 July 2013 and 1 March 2018 and 
preceded the implementation of Local Planning Panels by the Minister which commenced 1 
March 2018.  
 
The application was referred to NSIPP for Determination on the basis that the proposal exceeded 
maximum permissible building height of 10 metres which applied to the land under NSLEP 2013 
by more than 10%. The original proposal was supported by a Clause 4.6 written request for 
variation which supported a total overall height of 12.7 metres, representing a variation of 27% 
to the height standard.  
 
At this meeting, the panel supported the variation to the height standard, owing to the compliant 
building parapet, the fall of land and due to stepped floor plan of the proposed building. The 
application was approved subject to deletion of recommended Condition C1 relating to privacy 
measures on the rear laneway balcony as there was deemed to be enough separation across the 
laneway to preserve privacy.  
 
The reasons given by NSIPP for the approval of the application are as follows: 
 

“(Panel Reason: The plans incorporate adequate privacy measures and the deletion would 
allow for balconies of a more usable dimension.” 

 
Consent Extension 
 
The approval was due to lapse on 11 July 2021 however, pursuant to directions issued by the 
Department of Planning relating to the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, 
for consents and deferred commencement consents granted prior to 25 March 2020 that had not 
already lapsed, the lapsing date has been extended by 2 years. Therefore, due to the direction, 
the consent is extended and remains active till 11 July 2023. Whilst there is no noted physical 
commencement on site, due to this direction, the consideration of this modification is still 
possible and the consent is currently not deemed to have lapsed. 
 
Subject Application 
 
The site was the subject of a pre-lodgement proposal meeting on 5 February 2021 based largely 
on the subject proposal but sought advice to increase the density of the residential component 
of the development. Advice provided by Council cautioned against significant increase in density 
to the development but outlined that some of the modifications could be supported. 
 
The subject application relevant history is summarised as follows: 
 
30 June 2021 The subject modification application was lodged. 

 
16 July 2021 – 30 July 
2021 
 

Application notified to adjoining properties and Holtermann/Hayberry 
Precinct. 
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15 October 2021 Issues email sent to applicant requesting: 
• These concerns relate to the new lift overrun and access and 

ancillary features (new pergola) to the upper roof will be 
significantly in excess of the height limit on site and concerns 
surrounding whether staff have the delegated authority to deal 
with such matter. Whilst this is a modification application, Council 
may still nominate to send matters in excess of 10% of the height 
control to the NSLPP Panel (proposals less than 10% can be dealt 
with under delegated authority) – note this is also a matter which 
requires consideration for the Non-residential FSR 

• Formalization of drone related facilities would require approval 
from the Civil Aviation Safety Authority 

• Enclosure of the lowered roof terrace is not support on the basis of 
the potential for it to be converted at a later stage of residential 
facilities and general additional solid bulk to the building 

 
22 November 2021 Amended plans and information submitted by the applicant. Details of 

the amendments are included above, however the changes are largely 
regarded as a reduction in the overall lift overrun and reconfiguration of 
approved rooftop communal open spaces.   

 
REFERRALS 
 
Building 
 
The application has not been assessed specifically by Council in terms of compliance with the 
National Construction Code Building Code of Australia (BCA). Council’s standard condition relating 
to compliance with the BCA/NCC has been imposed and should further amendments be necessary 
to any approved plans to ensure compliance with the BCA, then a further Section 4.55 application 
to modify the consent may be required. 
 
Engineering/Stormwater Drainage/Geotechnical 
 
The application as modified was referred to Council’s Engineers who advised that the proposal as 
amended remains acceptable with regard to as imposed conditions of development consent. 
 
SUBMISSIONS 
 
The owners of adjoining properties and the Holtermann/Hayberry Precinct were notified of the 
proposed development between 16 July – 30 July 2021.  The notification resulted in one (1) submission 
raising issues with the proposal as follows: 
 
The issues raised in the submissions are summarised below and addressed later in this report. The 
original submissions may be viewed by way of DA tracking on Council’s website 
https://www.northsydney.nsw.gov.au/Building_Development/Current_DAs and are available for 
review by NSLPP members. 
 

https://www.northsydney.nsw.gov.au/Building_Development/Current_DAs
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Basis of Submissions 
 
• Maintain previous concerns in relation to the application which included its height and bulk 
• would have an adverse visual impact on a “village” neighbourhood and 
• The development will block out westerly sunlight (and warmth) from the back yard of my 

property. 
• It would also affect our privacy. 
• Current application is an example of developer creep and proposes altered building height non-

compliance and now No residential floor space ratio 
 
Amended Plans 
 
Further notification of the amended plans was not required under the provisions of S3.4.2 of the North 
Sydney Community Participation Plan on the basis that the proposed amendments do not present and 
new or greater impact to adjoining properties and the proposed modification or amendment overall 
does not substantially change the originally approved development.  
 
CONSIDERATION 
 
The application has been submitted under the provisions of Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 under which the proposal is required to be assessed having 
regard to the following matters. 
 
The proposal is required to be assessed having regard to Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. A consent authority may, on application being made by the 
applicant or any other person entitled to act on a consent granted by the consent authority and 
subject to and in accordance with the regulations, modify the consent if: - 
 
(2) Other modifications A consent authority may, on application being made by the applicant 

or any other person entitled to act on a consent granted by the consent authority and 
subject to and in accordance with the regulations, modify the consent if: 
(a) it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 

substantially the same development as the development for which consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if at 
all), and 

(b) it has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body (within 
the meaning of Division 4.8) in respect of a condition imposed as a requirement of a 
concurrence to the consent or in accordance with the general terms of an approval 
proposed to be granted by the approval body and that Minister, authority or body has 
not, within 21 days after being consulted, objected to the modification of that consent, 
and 

(c) it has notified the application in accordance with: 
(i) the regulations, if the regulations so require, or 
(ii) a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a 

development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of 
applications for modification of a development consent, and 

(d) it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within 
the period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, 
as the case may be. 
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S.4.55(3) & S.4.15(1) CONSIDERATION 
 
In determining an application for modification of a consent under this section, the consent 
authority must take into consideration such of the matters referred to in section 4.15 (1) as are 
of relevance to the development the subject of the application.  
 
The consent authority must also take into consideration the reasons given by the consent 
authority for the grant of the consent that is sought to be modified. 
 
Therefore, Council’s assessment of the application to modify the subject development consent 
must consider the following issues: 
 
1. Is the proposed development as modified substantially the same development approved? 
 
The modifications will maintain the overall character and appearance of the development and will 
constitute a development substantially the same as the development for which consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified. Fundamentally, the 
proposal remains a mixed-use development. 
 
The design amendments included in the amended plans have resulted in an improved building 
design and appearance, such that there is no adverse change to the overall bulk and scale of the 
building in comparison to the approved building design. The modifications are primarily 
concerned with improving the amenity for residents of the building, BCA/NCC compliance and 
construction requirements of the development. 
 
Post development, it is considered there would be no significant adverse visual difference as a 
result of the proposed modifications to the overall resultant built form as already approved. The 
modifications are acceptable within the scope of this section 4.55 in the circumstances. 
 
Accordingly, the modification is considered acceptable in regard to Section 4.55(2)(b) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
2. Whether the application required the concurrence of the relevant Minister, public 

authority or approval body and any comments submitted by these bodies? 
 
No concurrence with any other authority is required. 
 
3. Whether any submissions were made concerning the proposed modification. 
 
The application has been notified. One (1) submission raising any concern with the proposed 
modifications have been received during the course of the assessment of the modification 
application. The matters raised in the submission are addressed later in this assessment report. 
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4. Any relevant considerations under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 

 
In determining a development application, a consent authority is to take into consideration the 
following matters relevant to the development application. The application has been assessed 
against the relevant numeric controls in NSLEP 2013 and DCP 2013 as indicated in the following 
compliance tables. More detailed comments with regard to the major issues are provided later in 
this report. 
 
(a) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument or draft environmental 

planning instrument that is or has been placed on public exhibition and details of which 
have been notified to the consent authority. 

 
Refer to detailed assessment below 
 
5. The reasons given by the consent authority for the grant of the consent 
 
The modifications do not result in any new adverse amenity impact to adjoining properties or the 
surrounding area. The proposed modifications are consistent with the reasons for the granted of 
development consent to the originally approved development and is considered to be acceptable. 
 
The relevant matters for consideration under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, are assessed under the following headings: 
 
SEPP No.65 (Design Quality of Residential Flat Development) 
 
The original application was assessed with regard for the Design Quality Principles set out in 
SEPP65. The modified development has been assessed against the principles as follows:- 
 
• Principle 1: Context and Neighbourhood Character: 
 
 The development as modified remains in keeping with the desired future character and 

context of the locality. 
 
• Principle 2:  Built Form and Scale 
 

The density of development, the amended mix of apartments, and general built form and 
scale will promote the intended desired future character of the area. 

 
• Principle 3: Density 
 

The development as modified generally meets the envelope and general density controls 
whilst providing a high level of amenity to the apartments in the circumstances, the 
development as modified remains to be of an appropriate density. The modifications do not 
adversely increase the as approved Building Height control. 
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• Principle 4: Sustainability 
 

An amended BASIX Certificate has been provided with the application. Adequate cross 
ventilation and solar access has been provided to the amended apartment layouts. Water 
reuse is also able to be achieved on site for the rooftop plantings. A number of passive solar 
shading features are incorporated into the design. 

 
• Principle 5: Landscape 
 

Limited opportunity exists on the site for planting given the mixed use zone location. 
However, an amended landscaping scheme is proposed to be provided to the rooftop 
communal space. 

 
• Principle 6: Amenity 
 

More than 70% of the apartments are dual aspect due to lightwells and all apartments as 
amended exceed the minimum apartment sizes. 

 
• Principle 7 and 8: Safety, Housing Diversity and Social Interaction 
 

The building as modified will retain the separate residential entry foyer with secured access. 
 
Social interaction has been maintained as per the original approval via the provision of indoor 
and outdoor communal space throughout the building. 
 
The proposed development will have an acceptable streetscape appearance and will have a 
positive impact within the locality in this regard. 

 
• Principle 9: Aesthetics  
 

The design of the modified development maintains the general as approved modulation and 
articulations. 
 

An amended Design Verification Statement has been prepared by a Qualified Designer and has 
been submitted with the application.  The design as amended has also had regard for the 
Apartment Design Guide and is considered to be acceptable in this regard. 
 
SEPP 55 and Contaminated Land Management Issues 
 
The amendments do not alter any of the Council’s previous conclusions in this regard. 
 
SREP (Sydney Harbour Catchments) 2005 
 
The site is located within the area covered to the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney 
Harbour Catchment) 2005.  However, no primary views to the site exist from the Harbour. It is 
considered that the development remains acceptable with regards to this Policy. 
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SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
An amended BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the application. The upper roof contains 
a solar array for further sustainability performance. 
 
NORTH SYDNEY LEP 2013 
 
1. Permissibility / Zone Objectives within the zone:  
 
The is no alteration to the permissibility or zone objectives adherence aspects of the 
development. The modification proposal, as amended maintains the developments suitability 
with regard to the B4 Mixed Use zone, where development for the purposes of construction of a 
“Commercial Premises” with “Shop top housing” over is permissible with consent of Council. 
 
2. Principal Development Standards 
 

Compliance Table – North Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2013 
 

Site Area – 412.5 m² Approved Proposed Control Complies 

Clause 4.3 – Heights of 
Building 

 
12.7 metres  
(lift overrun) 

 
12.1 metres  

(pergola over 
communal roof 

area) 
 

 
13.31 metres  
(lift overrun) 

 

 
10 metres  

(max)  

 
NO* 

Clause 4.4a – Non 
residential FSR 

 
206.15 m2 or  

0.5:1 
(complies) 

 
151 m2 or 

0.37:1 
 

 
0.5:1  
(min) 

 
NO* 

* Refer discussion below 
 
3. Height of Building 
 
The proposed building height as approved at its maximal height (to the top of the lift overrun) 
above the sloping topography of the site was 12.7 metres and exceeded the building height limit 
of 10.0 metres as per NSLEP 2013 and represented a maximal variation of 27%.  
 
The height of the has been amended to be 13.31 metres to the main amended lift overrun 
structure overrun and represents an amended maximum variation of 33%. 
 
In accordance with the findings by Justice Lloyd in Gann & Anor v Sutherland Shire Council [2008] 
NSWLEC 157, the modification of a development consent pursuant to Section 4.55 which results 
in a new or modified variation to a development standard, does not require the submission of an 
objection Clause 4.6 Request for Variation to a Development Standard of NSELP 2013).  In this 
regard, reference is made to the provisions of 4.55(3) of the Act which distinguishes between the 
modification of a development consent pursuant to 4.55 and the granting of development 
consent.  
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Notwithstanding, Council must still consider the proposed modifications and the new breaches to 
the building height development standard against the provisions of the development standard, 
under the requirements of S4.55(3) & S4.15 of the Act. Accordingly, the proposed modifications 
have been considered against the Building Height objectives and the provisions of building 
objectives in Clause 4.3(1) in NSLEP 2013: 
 
The applicant has submitted a request for an exemption from this standard pursuant to Clause 
4.6 LEP2013. The proposal is considered against the objectives of the controls as follows:- 
 
(a) To promote development that conforms to and reflects natural landforms, by stepping 

development on sloping land to follow the natural gradient. The proposed development 
adequately accounts for the site’s topography with maximal breaches occurring at the 
plant and ancillary structures over the communal roof terrace and centre of the building 
(not at elevational points). The modification proposal has been amended to reduce the 
extent of the originally proposed amendments. No objection is raised to the proposal in 
this regard. 

 
(b) To promote the retention and, if appropriate, sharing of existing views. Those elements 

in breach of the building height control are not considered to result in the material loss of 
views. Adjoining buildings are not yet developed and building to the further west is the 
Woolworths car park. Therefore, no key outlooks are impacted as a result of the 
development. 

 
(c) To maintain solar access to existing dwellings, public reserves and streets, and to 

promote solar access for future development. The shadow falls primarily over the 
adjoining existing single storey wholly commercial building or Alexander Street and 
Laneway. Beyond some additional late afternoon shadowing to the dwelling located over 
the laneway fronting Burlington Lane however it is submitted that there is no 
unacceptable shadow impact to adjoining dwellings and or public reserves.  
 

(d) To maintain privacy for residents of existing dwellings and to promote privacy for 
residents of new buildings. The development, by virtue of being the first building in this 
group of buildings to be re developed will not result in any unacceptable impacts to any 
adjoining dwellings in terms of privacy. 
 
The rooftop terrace (as amended) is well set back from any edge to prevent overlooking. 
Internal privacy and separation is well resolved for the residents. 
 
The development will not give rise to any adverse visual or acoustic privacy impacts by 
virtue of any breach of the height control and is acceptable in this regard. 
 

(e) To ensure compatibility between development, particularly at zone boundaries. The 
building form is considered to be compatible with surrounding development and is 
considered to be a generally expected outcome of development on the site. Adjoining 
sites to the north and south are also zoned B4 mixed use. The site to the east (rear is zoned 
R2 Low Density Residential and the building as modified will not materially or adversely 
impact upon the existing dwellings to the east. Impacts associated with the increase in 
building height are further mitigated by the 11-metre setback to the boundary of 
residential development across Alexander Lane. 
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(f) To encourage an appropriate scale and density of development that is in accordance 
with, and promotes the character of, an area. The amended building will be of a scale 
and density that is in accordance with and promotes the desired future character of the 
Crows Nest Town Centre. The front and rear facades of the building at the property 
boundaries with both Alexander Street and Alexander Lane are near compliant in height, 
and largely unchanged from the approved development. They will therefore present a 
scale of building consistent with the existing and desired future streetscape character, 
with the non-complying elements at the centre of the building footprint being of limited 
visibility. The proposal does not include any increase in habitable areas and involves a 
reduction of one unit. As such there is no adverse increase in the density of the 
development. 
 

(g) Not applicable  
 
The assessment demonstrates that the modified non compliant elements of the development will 
not give rise to any material or adverse impacts with regard to the objectives of Clause 4.3 Building 
Height of NSLEP 2013. It is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds 
to justify contravention of the development standard.  The objectives of the height control will be 
achieved despite the variation. On this basis the request for variation is well founded and it would 
be unreasonable to require compliance in the circumstances of the case. 
 
4. Floor Space Ratio 
 
Under the provisions of Clause 4.4A(2), the minimum non residential floor space ratio permitted 
on the subject site is 0.5 : 1. In the as approved development, the proposed commercial tenancy , 
inclusive of the lower (non basement store room and commercial garbage enclosure (also non 
basement ) will resulted in a floor space ratio of exactly 0.5 : 1 in compliance with the control. 
 
With the proposed amendments, including relocation of former plant areas located within the 
former basement area the practical area of the commercial tenancy on the ground floor is reduced 
to an effective area of 151 m2 or Non residential FSR of 0.37 : 1 and represents a 26.7% variation. 
The variation is indicated in figures 5 & 6 below 
 

 
Figure 5: Approved ground floor plan detailing approved retail tenancy layout, lift lobby and 

residential plant rooms. 
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Figure 6: Proposed amended commercial floor space showing residential plant room and 

ground floor lift lobby areas not included in original approved ground floor plan. 
 
The original application did not involve a non compliance with the minimum non-residential floor 
space requirement. Consequently, no written request for variation under Clause 4.6 was required.  
 
In accordance with the findings by Justice Lloyd in Gann & Anor v Sutherland Shire Council [2008] 
NSWLEC 157, the modification of a development consent pursuant to Section 4.55 which results 
in a new or modified variation to a development standard, does not require the submission of an 
objection Clause 4.6 Request for Variation to a Development Standard of NSELP 2013).  In this 
regard, reference is made to the provisions of 4.55(3) of the Act which distinguishes between the 
modification of a development consent pursuant to 4.55 and the granting of development 
consent.  
 
Notwithstanding, Council must still consider the proposed modifications and the new breaches to 
the building height development standard against the provisions of the development standard, 
under the requirements of S4.55(3) & S4.15 of the Act. Accordingly, the proposed modifications 
have been considered against the Non Residential Floor Space Ratio objectives and the provisions 
of building objectives in Clause 4.4A in NSLEP 2013: 
 
(a) to provide for development with continuous and active street frontages on certain land 

in Zone B1 Neighbourhood Centre, Zone B4 Mixed Use and Zone SP2 Infrastructure: The 
proposed development will continue to provide a continuous and active street frontage 
to Alexander Street comprising the opening to the retail tenancy, entrance to the 
residential lobby, and services. When compared to the approved development, the 
primary difference is the relocation of the entry door away from the entry to the 
residential lobby, and the inclusion of fire boosters, gas meters and telecommunications 
services. The proposed amendments will achieve the intent of Objective (a). 

 
(b) to encourage an appropriate mix of residential and non-residential uses: The proposed 

development provides for a ground floor commercial tenancy to Alexander Street, a 
residential apartment facing Alexander Lane, and residential apartments at upper levels, 
which is consistent with the desired future character for the locality. The proposed 
amendments are consistent with objective (b). 
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(c) to provide a level of flexibility in the mix of land uses to cater for market demands: The 
depth and width of the commercial tenancy will remain of sufficient size for a functional 
commercial shop front, The tenancy layout responds to market demand and will therefore 
cater more appropriately to future occupants of the tenancy. The proposed amendments 
are consistent with Objective (c).  

 

(d) to ensure that a suitable level of non-residential floor space is provided to promote 
employment and reflect the hierarchy of commercial centres. The proposed retail 
tenancy layout will not affect employment generation of the shop or the role of the 
tenancy in the hierarchy of commercial centers in North Sydney.  

 
The proposed commercial tenancy will provide a non-residential floor space ratio that, despite 
non-compliance with the applicable numerical controls, achieves the objectives of Clause 4.4A. 
Compliance is considered to be unreasonable in the circumstances Given that it also maintains 
consistency with the objectives of the zone, its approval will be in the public interest and is 
supported in this regard. 
 
5. Earthworks 
 
Clause 6.10 of NSLEP 2013 seeks to ensure that earthworks will not have any detrimental impact 
on environmental functions and processes, neighbouring uses, cultural or heritage items or 
features of the surrounding land.  
 
The existing building currently has no basement levels and the approval supported two levels of 
basement in which the lower level was only accessible by lift and supported the service areas of 
the building. The development as modified will result in less required excavation.  
 
To achieve the revised basement levels, bulk excavation will extend to depths ranging to 3.0 
metres or less. There is no effective opportunity for reuse on site for fill purposes. All of the 
excavated material will need to be disposed off site to an approved landfill site. 
 
As per the provisions of Clause 6.10(3), the following matters are required to consider before 
consent can be issued. 
 
(3) Before granting development consent for earthworks (or for development involving 

ancillary earthworks), the consent authority must consider the following matters: 

a) the likely disruption of, or any detrimental effect on: 
i. drainage patterns and soil stability in the locality of the development, and 
ii. natural features of, and vegetation on, the site and adjoining land, 

 
The site as existing is entirely devoid of remnant vegetation or natural rock outcropping. 
Excavation in itself will not disrupt or divert natural subsurface drainage patterns but 
require measures in the basement to manage adjoining building support, infiltration and 
ground water flows. This has already been accounted for in the approved conditions of 
consent and will not be altered in the modification. 
 

b) The effect of the development on the likely future use or redevelopment of the land, 
 
The proposal is in accordance with the intended future character of the site zoning and 
general locality. 
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c) the quality of the fill or the soil to be excavated, or both, 
 
Given the extended commercial history of the site it is unlikely that the site has experienced 
any significant contaminating activities which would give rise for concern relating to the 
quality of material to be excavated off site. Where practicable, some of the excavated 
material will be re used on site however the majority of the excavated material will be 
removed off site for disposal to a suitable landfill. 
 

d) the effect of the development on the existing and likely amenity of adjoining properties, 
 
The foregoing analysis of this report generally concludes that the development will result 
in an acceptable level of impact to surrounding properties and the excavation in itself is not 
considered to result in any ongoing amenity impact to these properties or can being 
managed via conditions of consent already imposed upon the consent. The development 
and excavation is acceptable in this regard. 
 

e) the source of any fill material and the destination of any excavated material, 
 
Where practicable, some of the excavated material will be re used on site however the 
majority of the excavated material will be removed off site for disposal to a suitable landfill. 
 

f) the likelihood of disturbing Aboriginal objects or relics, 
 
The site has an extended history of commercial usage and the general locality is 
substantially built up and natural topography highly modified. The likely hood of 
encountering undisturbed relics is exceptionally low in the circumstances. Notwithstanding 
this, standard conditions can be imposed upon any consent that should any artefacts or 
relics be uncovered during works that works are to cease and the relevant Authorities 
contacted. 
 

g) the proximity to, and potential for adverse impacts on, any waterway, drinking water 
catchment or environmentally sensitive area, 
 
Appropriate sediment and erosion control measures have been incorporated into the 
consent to prevent sediment movement. The development remains acceptable in this 
regard. 
 

Prior to demolition, dilapidation reports are  as a condition of consent, on the adjoining properties 
located to the north and south of the site (51 and 55 Alexander Street, Crows Nest). A copy of 
these reports must be provided to the respective property owners and Council for record keeping. 
The dilapidation reports may then be used as a benchmark against which to assess possible future 
claims for damage resulting from the works. In this manner the reports protect the builder from 
unfounded claims relating to damage existing prior to the commencement of work. Council’s 
Development Engineer has included appropriate conditions with regard to geotechnical reports, 
sedimentation control and structural support during works and these remain as imposed upon 
the consent. 
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In accordance with the provisions of Clause 6.10(3) this assessment has considered the impact of 
the excavation as modified on site and to surrounding properties and found the excavation to be 
acceptable or can be adequately controlled via the imposition of conditions of development 
consent. Accordingly, the development as modified remains acceptable in this regard. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2013 
 
The proposal as modified has been assessed against the following relevant sections of NSDCP 
2013 
 
• Part B Section 2 Commercial and Mixed Use Development, 

• Part B Section 10 Car parking and Transport, 

• Part C Section 3.0 Area Character Statement –St Leonards / Crows Nest Planning Area and 
Section 3.2 Crows Nest Town Centre Area),  

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2013 – Part B Section 2- Commercial and Mixed Use Development 

 Complies Comments 

2.2 Function 
Diversity of Activities Yes The development will retain a mix of uses. The application 

proposes commercial tenancies on the ground floor and 
residential use for all the remaining above ground space 
consistent with the provisions in Section 2.2.1 in NSDCP 2013. 
Outdoor communal facilities are maintained for the residents 
within the building and the proposal provides for an public domain 
at the ground level for further social interaction opportunities. 

Maximise Use of Public 
Transport 

Yes The site is located in close proximity to St Leonards Train Station 
and other bus routes. 
 
Additionally, the site will be in close proximity to the new train 
station for Crows Nest. 

Mixed Residential 
Population 

Yes The development remains acceptable with regard to promotion of 
a mixed residential population with examples of 1, 2 and 3 
bedroom apartments within the amended scheme. 

2.3 Environmental Criteria 
Clean Air  Yes The development incorporates a suite of energy efficient 

measures as required by the associated (amended) BASIX 
certificate. 
 
Lightwells have been utilized to bring natural solar access and 
ventilation to the inner portion of the built area and lift shaft 
access to minimise energy consumption and local air pollution 
generation. 
 
Car parking provision will generally comply with Section 10 
DCP2013.  
 
The provision of a ground floor commercial tenancy may permit 
future food and drink premises when implications arise for 
managing clear air via mechanical system, however such matters 
would be addressed under separate applications. 

Noise Yes 
(condition) 

The development is conditioned to ensure plant and or air-
conditioning units to not give rise to any unacceptable acoustic 
impact to any adjoining premises.  
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Additionally, use of the commercial tenancy will be subject to a 
future development application which can reconsider any 
potential noise impacts at that time. 
 
The rooftop terrace is setback from the rooftop edge and also uses 
masonry planters to provide for further noise attenuation. 
The development is acceptable in this regard. 

Reflectivity Yes 
(condition) 

Generally, facades of this development are not dominated by 
glass materials or the glass is appropriately shaded or recessed to 
ensure low reflectivity. 
 
A condition of consent is imposed to ensure any reflectivity of 
building materials is minimized. 

Wind Speed  Yes The development will not result in adverse pedestrian comfort 
when walking along Alexander Street. A wind report is not 
required for a building less than 33 metres in height. 

Artificial Illumination Yes 
(condition) 

A condition is imposed upon the consent to restrict the use and 
lighting of the common terrace after 11pm. 

Awnings Yes The development as approved and amended includes an awning 
to Alexander Street. Awning exceeds 2 metres wide and the height 
of the awning at its minimum is 3.2 metres. 
 
Pursuant to control P3 to match awnings on adjoining sites, the 
adjoining buildings are not recently developed so this subject site 
will set the benchmark for new awnings for this side of Alexander 
Street in the immediate locality. 

Solar Access Yes The adjoining building to the south is currently a single storey 
commercial building built over the entirety of the site. Beyond 
some late afternoon shadowing to dwellings across Alexander 
Lane in the late afternoon there is no other impact to any other 
residential premises. Generally, the affected dwelling will receive 
adequate solar access throughout the day. 
 
Internal solar access is considered to be well resolved with the 
majority of apartments being dual aspect to the roadway frontage 
and internal light wells. The development is acceptable in this 
regard. 

Views Yes The development will not result in any unanticipated impact with 
regard to views. Views from adjoining undeveloped buildings are 
principally views to the sky or some possible views to the east or 
west. 
 
The adjoining buildings, once developed to the height potential 
will be afforded the same view line outlook opportunities. 
Accordingly, the development is acceptable in this regard. 

Acoustic Privacy Yes The design and layout results in appropriate acoustic separation 
between dwellings and uses.  
 
Conditions are imposed to ensure noise levels from plant is 
designed and operates within acceptable levels as to not interfere 
with residential amenity.   
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Visual Privacy Yes Northern Elevation – the sites northern boundary shares a 
common wall with 55 Alexander Street, Crows Nest. Currently on 
site is a single storey commercial building however development 
prospects for this site are the same as the subject site and any new 
mixed use building will be required to orientate to the north east 
and west. Accordingly, there are no privacy concerns in this 
regard. 
 
Western Elevation – Separation across Alexander Street to is 
between 6-8 metres and directly orientated to the new 
Woolworths with associated car park development. This 
development has no residential component so the new units to 
Alexander Street will not raise concern with regard to Visual 
privacy. 
 
Southern Elevation – As per the northern elevation discussion the 
sites southern boundary shares a common boundary with 49 
Alexander Street. The building is currently wholly commercial but 
has the same development prospects as the subject site. Any new 
development would be required to orientate to the east and west 
and accordingly will not give rise to privacy concerns. 
 
Eastern Elevation – Across Alexander Lane is R2 zoned land which 
accommodates medium density terraces or detached dwellings. 
There is potential for overlooking from the eastern orientated 
apartments however the design as modified has proposed tinted 
non see through balustrading to the balconies, angled privacy 
louvers (orientated north east) combined with the mandatory 1.2 
metres (1.5 metres provided) laneway setback and separation 
across Alexander Laneway is considered to be adequate measures 
to preserve privacy in the circumstances. 

2.4 Quality built form 

Context Yes The proposed development is considered to be contextually 
appropriate based upon the controls applicable to the site and 
future desired character of the locality.  

Site Consolidation N/A The site is a singular allotment. The subject site can be 
redeveloped appropriately in accordance with these controls 
without the need to further consolidate the site with any adjoining 
sites. Additionally, adjoining sites are of similar size and also 
capable of redevelopment in accordance with these controls and 
not subject to any site isolation issues. 

Setbacks Yes  The western elevation (Alexander Street) is proposed to be nil 
setback in accordance with the controls (Part B Commercial and 
Mixed Use Development and Area Character Controls). 
 
The nil setback to the northern and southern side setback is 
proposed in accordance with the controls. 

Setback - Rear Yes A 1.5m Laneway setback to Alexander Lane is provided. 
Podiums N/A The development has an insufficient height limit and hence 

number of storey’s to allow for a podium. 
Building Design Yes Floor to ceiling heights for the ground floor commercial 

component of the development are proposed 3.5 m and comply 
with the minimum required 3.3 metres.  
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The building design as amended has been assessed as acceptable. 
A lighter materials colour palette has been proposed in response 
to the DEP concerns. Materials are generally of high quality and 
varied to provide additional articulation to the building. The 
balconies are generally incorporated into the design. The 
development is acceptable in this regard. 

Skyline Yes The proposal will present an acceptable skyline appearance. The 
rooftop outdoor space is setback from the podium edges. 

Balconies - Apartments Yes Each apartment is provided with a balcony which will provide 
adequate amenity to its occupants. Balconies meet the minimum 
requirements in terms of areas and depths. 

Streetscape Yes The proposal is generally acceptable with regard to Streetscape 
presentation. The commercial component is built to the western 
boundary with the entrance door marginally setback (200 mm) to 
provide articulation. 
 
The residential entry lobby is recessed further to create privacy 
from the commercial for residents entering the premises from 
Alexander Street and provides for intercom and mailboxes. 

Entrances and Exits Yes The residential entry is articulated as identifiable from Alexander 
Street. 
 
The ground floor tenancy is accessible at grade from the street 
and the development also benefits from having lift access. 

2.5 Quality Urban Environment 

Accessibility Yes Lift and level access is provided to all dwellings and tenancies. A 
condition is imposed to require all relevant BCA provisions be 
complied with. 

Safety and Security Yes The development is generally acceptable with regard to safety and 
security concerns. The main entries are separated or have 
controlled access. 

Illumination Yes 
(condition) 

Under awning lighting should comply with all relevant controls 
and can be conditioned accordingly. No general building 
illumination is proposed. 

High Quality Residential 
Accommodation 
 

Yes The design as amended provide revised apartment sizes in 
compliance with the ADGs and includes apartments with 
secondary terraces for further outdoor amenity and solar access. 
 
The revised apartment layouts are acceptable in the 
circumstances in reaching a balance of unit amenity and site 
constraints. Additionally, the building will benefit from having the 
revised communal rooftop outdoor space.  
 
All apartments have a balcony of at least 8 sqm. 
 
Lift access is proposed to each residential level and the rooftop 
communal area.  
 
Habitable rooms will each have a depth no greater than 10m from 
a window within any apartment. 
 
83% of apartments will be provided with cross ventilation and 
complies with the minimum 60%. 
 
All apartments will have a minimum width of 4m. 

Lightwells and Ventilation Yes All apartments within the scheme benefit from primary exposure 
from either of the two primary street elevations either Alexander 
Street or Laneway. 
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Light wells within the centre of the built form enhance this 
exposure for the units to allow for improved cross ventilation and 
ambient solar access. No apartment is however, reliant on the 
lightwells to meet amenity performance criteria. 

Private Open Space Yes Balcony provision has been discussed within this report however 
all apartment benefit from a balcony of at least 8 m2 and all of the 
2 and three bedroom apartments have a minimum 10 m2 balcony. 
 
A common area is provided within the building and a further 
common space on the roof is considered to be valued communal 
asset for future occupants. 

Vehicular Access Yes The revised vehicular access to Alexander Lane is considered to be 
acceptable.  
 
An at grade loading space is provided for a small rigid truck. This 
is considered suitable to service the singular commercial tenancy 
proposed in the building. 

Car Parking 
 
B4 Mixed Use zone Flat or 
Shop top housing rates 
Studio/1br = 0.5 / dw 
2br or more = 1 / dw 
Motorcycle = 1 space / 10 
spaces 
 
Non resi = 1 space / 60 m2 
 

Yes Maximum parking is calculated as per Section 10 Car Parking and 
Transport DCP 2013 requirements as (0.5 x 2+ 1 x 4 + 151 / 60) = 
7.51. 
 
The application seeks to retain the approved 5 car parking spaces 
in the modified basement with at grade space provided off the 
rear lane for the service vehicle for commercial parking and 
loading 
 
This total provision is considered to be adequate in the 
circumstances. The site enjoys good access to public transport 
with numerous bus services available, reasonable access to St 
Leonards Train station and ample parking available in the 
refurbished Alexander Street car parking in the new Woolworths 
development 
 
Bicycle parking complies with Council’s controls.  
 
There are no specific motorcycle spaces designated on the plans 
however ample space exists around the designated car spaces for 
motorcycle spaces. 

Garbage Storage Yes Adequate garbage facilities are provided including separate room 
for the residential component of the building and separate room 
for the commercial component. 

Site Facilities Yes Adequate storage is provided for each apartment with ancillary 
storage available within the basement level. 

2.6 Efficient Use of Resources 

Energy Efficiency Yes An amended BASIX Certificate has been provided in relation to the 
development and proposes a suite of energy efficient features 
such as, water saving fixtures, energy efficient lighting and 
centralized plant. The development is accordingly acceptable in 
this regard. 

Stormwater Management Yes The as imposed conditions will be retained on the approval.  
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Green Roofs Yes 
 

An amended communal space has been proposed for the roof 
with ancillary surrounding plantings to enhance the amenity of 
the space. Accordingly, the development provides some of the 
benefits of a green roof. Additionally: 

• The design will increase biodiversity by the use of plant 
material and satisfy Objective O5. 

• The design will improve the aesthetics and amenity of the 
urban environment and satisfy Objective O2. 

• The design will provide an accessible roof space providing 
increased amenity for the occupants and visitors. 

 
Relevant Planning Area (Part C Section 3.0 St Leonards / Crows Nest Planning Area - Section 3.2 
Crows Nest Town Centre) 
 
The development as modified has been assessed against the relevant controls in the DCP2013 
with regards to the St Leonards / Crows Nest Planning Area. All controls have been considered 
within this report as acceptable. The proposal is considered to be consistent with the future 
desired character of the area. 
 
CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
Conditions we imposed upon the original consent in this regard and an amount was calculated at 
the time of approval as $72,328.70 in Section 94 Contribution payments was required via 
condition of consent. Due to the amendments and change from Section 94 contributions to the 
new Contribution Plan, the contributions amounts have been recalculated. The recalculated 
amount is based on 2 x 1 br, 3 x 2 br, 1 x 3 br apartments, 151 m2 of commercial space and credit 
for the previously existing 352m2 of commercial (retail) space.  
 
A total cost of works value of $4.4 million was provided for the new cost of works. Based on these 
figures the 7.11 Contribution amount was the higher required amount. The recalculated amount 
of contributions required is as follows: 
 

S7.11 Contributions  
Open space and recreation facilities $54,088.73 
Public domain $17,931.84 
Active transport $1,023.65 
Community facilities $10,863.93 
Plan administration and management $1,250.83 
TOTAL $85,158.99 

 
The relevant conditions will be updated as per the recommended conditions of consent to reflect 
the revised contribution amount. 
 
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 
 
Clause 92(1)(b) of the EPA Regulation 2000 require that council take into consideration Australian 
Standard AS 2601-1991: The Demolition of Structures, as in force at 1 July 1993. As demolition is 
proposed, standard precautionary conditions are included in the conditions of the consent. 
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ALL LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
All likely impacts of the proposed development have been considered within the context of this 
report. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL APPRAISAL   CONSIDERED 
 
1. Statutory Controls Yes 
 
2. Policy Controls Yes 
 
3. Design in relation to existing building and  Yes 
 natural environment 
 
4. Landscaping/Open Space Provision Yes 
 
5. Traffic generation and Carparking provision Yes 
 
6. Loading and Servicing facilities Yes 
 
7. Physical relationship to and impact upon adjoining  Yes 
 development (Views, privacy, overshadowing, etc.) 
 
8. Site Management Issues Yes 
 
9. All relevant 4.15 considerations of  Yes 
 Environmental Planning and Assessment (Amendment) Act 1979 
 
SUBMITTERS CONCERNS 
 
The following are issues raised (in italics) in the submissions received: 
 
• Our property and those immediate adjoining are characterised by small blocks with small back 

yards which, because of their confined locations, rely on afternoon westerly sun for sunlight 
and warmth. 

 
Planning Comment: The development as modified will only impact upon this property generally 
in the late afternoon with regard to solar access. The modifications would not result in any 
material increase in overshadowing and the solar access to the submitter’s property would remain 
unaffected from morning through to mid afternoon. The development is acceptable this regard.  
 
• Concerns relating to privacy to the rear yards of properties to the east. 
 
Planning Comment: The laneway facing apartments are proposed to be fitted with tinted 
balustrade and angled privacy louvers to maintain privacy. Additionally, the laneway provides for 
additional separation. The development is acceptable with regard to privacy impact. 
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• Development Creep, Bulk, Scale and Character of the development not suitable for the site 
and locality. 

 
Planning comment:  Refer to the assessment within the report on Bulk, Scale, Streetscape, Built 
Form Character. The development as modified is considered to be substantially the same 
development and remain acceptable in the locality and suitable with regard to the context and 
desired future character of the site and locality. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The modified proposal has been assessed as acceptable as it has been designed to respond to the 
site’s topography, context, desired future character as well as to minimise amenity impacts on 
neighbouring properties (particularly with regard to overshadowing and privacy). The breach to 
the development standards for Clause 4.3 Building Height and Clause 4.4A Non residential Floor 
space ratio are considered to be acceptable and variation to these standards can be supported 
due to the lack of impact arising from the departures (as detailed within this report). 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable and consistent with the planning controls applicable 
to the site pursuant to both North Sydney LEP 2013 and DCP 2013. It is the conclusion of this 
report that the development will continue to provide a reasonable and satisfactory level of 
amenity to the subject and surrounding sites, with the statutory breaches being assessed and 
deemed acceptable in accordance with the principles established by the Land and Environment 
Court. 
 
Consequently, the Section 4.55 application is considered to be reasonable in the circumstances 
and it is recommended for approval subject to modification via condition  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 4.16 OF ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 (AS 
AMENDED) 
 
THAT the North Sydney Local Planning Panel, under the delegation of the General Manager as the 
consent authority, resolve to grant consent to Development Application No. 473/15/2 to modify 
DA473/15 for demolition of existing building and construction of a three storey mixed use building 
comprising commercial; 6 apartments and basement parking for 5 cars at 51 Alexander Street, 
Crows Nest to modification to the following conditions:- 
 
1. To insert Conditions A4, as follows:- 
 
Development in Accordance with Plans (S.4.55 Modifications)  
 
A1. The development being carried out in accordance with plans identified in Condition A1 of 

the consent and endorsed with Council’s approval stamp, except as modified by the 
modifications shown in colour on: 



Report of Kim Rothe, Senior Assessment Officer Page 28 
Re: 51 Alexander Street, Crows Nest  
 

 

Plan No. Issue  Title  Dated Drawn by Received  

DA100 A Basement + Lower Ground 28/06/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 29/06/2021 

DA101 A Ground Level 28/06/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 29/06/2021 

DA102 A Residential Level 1 28/06/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 29/06/2021 

DA103 B Residential Level 2 10/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

DA104 C Roof Plan 12/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

DA105 B Top of building Plan (Lift 
Overrun) 

10/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

DA200 B Elevations – Material 
Selection 

12/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

DA201 B Elevations – Material 
Selection 

12/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

DA202 B Elevation – east and west 12/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

DA203 B Elevation – north 12/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

DA204 B Elevation – south 12/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

DA300 C Section - AA 12/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

DA301 B Section – BB & CC 12/11/2021 GCCV PTY LTD 22/11/2021 

15-3121 
LO1 

D Landscape Plan 17/11/2021 Zenith Landscape 
Design  

22/11/2021 

 
except as amended by the following conditions and this consent. 

 
(Reason: To ensure that the form of the development undertaken is in accordance with 

the determination of Council, Public Information) 
 
2. To modify Conditions C37, C40 as follows:- 
 
Section 7.11 Development Contributions 
 
C37 A monetary contribution pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.11 of the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979, in accordance with the North Sydney Council’s 
Contribution Plan for the public amenities/ services detailed in column A below and, for 
the amount detailed in column B below, must be paid to Council.  

 
S7.11 Contributions  
Open space and recreation facilities $54,088.73 
Public domain $17,931.84 
Active transport $1,023.65 
Community facilities $10,863.93 
Plan administration and management $1,250.83 
TOTAL $85,158.99 
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Indexation 

The monetary contribution required under this consent will be indexed at the time of 
payment in accordance with quarterly movements in the Consumer Price Index (All 
Groups Index) for Sydney as published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics. 

Timing of payment 

The contribution must be paid to Council prior to issue of any Construction Certificate. 

Deferred payments will not be accepted.  

A copy of the North Sydney Contribution Plan can be viewed at North Sydney Council’s 
Customer Service Centre, 200 Miller Street, North Sydney or downloaded via Council’s 
website at www.northsydney.nsw.gov.au 

(Reason: To provide for local infrastructure identified in the North Sydney Council 
Local Contributions Plan 2020) 

BASIX Certificate 

C40. Under clause 97A(3) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000, it is a 
condition of this development consent that all the commitments listed in BASIX Certificate 
No. (680696M_02) for the development are fulfilled. Plans and specifications complying with 
this condition must be submitted to the Certifying Authority for approval prior to the issue of 
any Construction Certificate. The Certifying Authority must ensure that the building plans and 
specifications submitted, referenced on and accompanying the issued Construction 
Certificate, fully satisfy the requirements of this condition.  

(Reason: To ensure the proposed development will meet the Government’s 
requirements for sustainability and statutory requirements)  

KIM ROTHE DAVID HOY 
SENIOR ASSESSMENT OFFICER TEAM LEADER ASSESSMENTS 

STEPHEN BEATTIE 
MANAGER DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 

ADDRESS 51 Alexander Street, Crows Nest, NSW 2065

SITE AREA 412.3sqm

PROPOSED ZONE B4 Mixed Use

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 10m

APPROVED DA BUILDING HEIGHT 12.8m

APPROVED HEIGHT VARIANCE 2.8m 

PROPOSED S4.55 BUILDING HEIGHT 13.45m

PROPOSED S4.55 HEIGHT VARIANCE 0.65m (Lift Overrun Only)

NON RESIDENTIAL FSR 0.5:1  (206.15m²)

(NON RESIDENTIAL AREA) PROPOSED S4.55 151m² 

PARKING CALCULATION 

BIKE STORAGE CALCULATION 

UNIT MIX + SIZE

GROUND

LEVEL APPROVED DA 
AREA

PROPOSED S4.55 
AREA

UNIT TYPE

3 & 4

APPROVED DA 
UNIT NUMBER

PROPOSED S4.55 
UNIT NUMBER

1 45.17m² & 43.48m² 106.8m²

LEVEL 1

2B2B 2 2 87.04m²

1B1B 1 3 53.8m²50.16m²

43B2B

82.9m²

104.9m²

LEVEL 2
2B2B 6 5 87.04m²

1B1B 5 6 53.8m²50.16m²

82.9m²

7 95.58m²

TOTAL 458.63m² 485.1m²

APPROVED DA PROPOSED S4.55 UNIT TYPE

STUDIO 0.25 per unit

PARKING RATE

2+ BEDS

LOADING BAY

TOTAL 6

1 BED 0.25 per unit

0.5 per unit

UNITS

0

2

4

0

2

3

1

0

1

4

1

6

APPROVED DA PROPOSED S4.55 

Residential 1 per dwelling

PARKING RATE

TOTAL 8

Retail 2+1/ 100m² over 

100m² GFA

7

1

6

3

11

TYPE

Visitor 1 per 10 dwelling 0 2

COMMUNAL AREA

APPROVED DA PROPOSED S4.55 

EXTERNAL

TOTAL 64.02m²

INTERNAL

64.02m² 52m²

52m²

15.5% 12.6%COMMUNAL 
% OF SITE

2B2B

N/A N/A
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20-329 
Level 6, 120 Sussex St, Sydney NSW 2000   

GYDE.COM.AU 
ABN 58 133 501 774 

 

Gyde Consulting 

19 November 2021 

 

 
Kim Rothe 
Senior Assessment Officer (Planning) 
North Sydney Council 
200 Miller Street 
NORTH SYDNEY NSW 2060 
Kim.Rothe@northsydney.nsw.gov.au 
 

Dear Kim, 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION- 51 ALEXANDER 
STREET, CROWS NEST S4.55 MODIFICATION – DA/472/15/2 

We are pleased to provide the supplementary information and additional documents on behalf of the applicant, 
D&T Investments (NSW) Pty Ltd ATF The Gongolidis Family Trust. 

Each of the items identified in Council’s email correspondence dated 15 October 2021 and phone 
communications have been addressed in the table below, with the documents referenced attached as 
appendices. These documents include: 

• Updated architectural plans from GCCV Pty Ltd dated 12 November 2021, including: 
o Updated Level 2 Residential floor plans, 
o Updated Roof plans 
o Updated sections, and 
o Updated Top of Building plans. 

• Updated Landscape plans from Zenith Landscape Designs dated 17 November 2021. 

The project team has given thorough consideration to the matters raised by Council and have responded 
accordingly.  We trust that the amended plans, details and explanations provided in this package satisfactorily 
addresses the issues raised and we look forward to a favourable determination of the application. We would be 
grateful if you could provide feedback on the revised plans as soon as possible and provide confirmation as to 
whether this modification will be determined under delegated authority or will be required to be referred the Local 
Planning Panel. 

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this submission, please do not hesitate to contact Lucy Langley via 
email at lucyl@gyde.com.au or by telephone on 02 9068 7500.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

David Ryan 

Executive Director 
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RFI MATTERS TO ADDRESS RESPONSE 

A new fire stair and lift overrun structure providing 
access to the proposed roof top communal open space 
for residents. Involves an increase in maximum 
building height from 12.66m (approved) to 15.37m 
(2.71 metre increase). 

The amended architectural plans supplied by GCCV have removed 
the proposed roof top communal open space and the steel 
structure awning and have reduced the height of rooftop amenities. 
The maximum height of the building will be amended to 13.31 
metres (RL 110) equating to a height increase of only 0.65 metres 
over the current approved plans. The revised height of the building 
from the approved plans is a consequence of design development 
and the lift manufacturers requirements. The lift will serve the 
communal rooftop of the upper eastern level only, hence allowing 
for a significant reduction from the original modification proposal. 

Redesign of the roof top level to facilitate a new west-
facing communal open space with planters surrounding 
a common terrace and steel awning structure, bbq 
area, and platform for drone deliveries. 

The amended architectural plans have removed the proposed west-
facing rooftop communal open space. The revised plans now 
reserve the use of the west-facing rooftop for solar panels and a 
entry hatch for accessing service panels.   

Redesign of the roof top services, fire stair, area for 
photovoltaic panels, and platform for drone deliveries. 

The amended roof plan has removed the fire stairs and the platform 
for drone deliveries, and replaced the spaces with a void and AC 
units accordingly.  Rooftop services and photovoltaic panels have 
been located in the non-accessible area of the roof for maintenance 
reasons and are serviced by the access hatch for qualified service 
personnel only. The rooftop services are setback and screened by 
the proposed landscaping scheme. 

Increase in external communal open space (+30.98m2) 
from the approved 64.02m2 to 95m2. 

The proposed western communal outdoor open space has been 
removed from the roof plan, and the internal open space and the 
small meeting room on Residential Level 2 has been converted to 
communal outdoor space which is not dissimilar from the approved 
development. This communal outdoor space will relocate the AC 
units to the roof and will be surrounded by planters for most of its 
perimeter, with the BBQ remaining in its proposed position. This will 
reduce the proposed supply of communal outdoor space from 95m2 
to 54m2, and will significantly reduce the height of the proposed 
development. 

New internal 39m2 communal open space. The proposed internal communal open space has been replaced 
with outdoor communal open space in response to concerns 
regarding the rooftop outdoor open space. The only built form 
provided in the communal roof top area is a uni-sex accessible 
bathroom. 

Formalization of drone related facilities would require 
approval from the Civil Aviation Safety Authority. 

The amended roof plans propose the removal of all drone related 
facilities, so formalisation with the Civil Aviation Safety Authority will 
no longer be required for the project. 

Enclosure of the lowered roof terrace is not support on 
the basis of the potential for it to be converted at a later 
stage of residential facilities and general additional 
solid bulk to the building. 

The enclosure of the lower roof terrace has been revised, with only 
the provision of an enclosed lobby and accessible toilet, addressing 
Council’s concerns. 
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